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ZONING CHANGE REVIEW SHEET
CASE: C14-85-244, Part 7(RCA) (10001 Stonelake) P.C. DATE: May 14, 2019
June 11, 2019
ADDRESS: 10001 Stonelake Boulevard

DISTRICT AREA: 7

OWNER/APPLICANT: Mary Elizabeth Notley Morse, Fredrick Clarke Morse, 111, Scott Morse
2012 Family Trust (Scott Notley Morse, Trustee)

AGENT: The Drenner Group, P.C. (Leah M. Bojo)
ZONING: NBG-NP AREA: 2.0974 acres

REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a termination amendment of the restrictive covenant
conditions for this property.*

*On May 28, 2019, the applicant submitted a letter on clarifying their intent amend, not
terminate, the restrictive covenant to remove the following conditions as they apply to
this specific 2.0974 acre property (Please see Applicant’s Amendment Request Letter -
Attachment B).

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the proposed amendment of the public restrictive covenant.

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

May 14, 2019: Approved staff’s recommendation to grant the RCT by consent (13-10);
J. Shieh-1%t, C. Kenny-2",

June 11, 2019:

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The applicant is requesting to amend a public restrictive covenant associated with zoning
case C14-85-244 (Part 7) and executed on July 1, 1986 that prohibits new development on
the Property from exceeding a maximum floor to area ratio (FAR) of 0.9:1, requires a public
site plan review, requires that any development comply with the roadway map on page 40 of
the Golden Triangle Area Study and states that at the time of subdivision approval the
applicant will dedicate right-of-way to the City. The applicant’s request letter is included as
Attachment A to this report.

The staff recommends the applicant’s request to delete the conditions of this public
restrictive covenant for this 2.0974 acre site as the applicant is currently proposing to
redevelop this property in accordance with the site development regulations approved in the
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North Burnet/Gateway Regulating Plan that allow for a 2:1 FAR on the property. The lot
under consideration is currently developed with a restaurant use (Iron Cactus). The applicant
is proposing to redevelop the site with a congregate living facility. This property was rezoned
from CS-NP to NBG-CMU-NP, North Burnet/Gateway-Commercial Mixed Use-
Neighborhood Plan Combining District, through case zoning C14-2008-182 (North
Burnet/Gateway Neighborhood Plan Rezonings), in 2009.

The applicant agrees with the staff’s recommendation.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

ZONING LAND USES
Site NBG-NP Restaurant (Iron Cactus)
North NBG-NP Multifamily (Ascent Arboretum)
South NBG-NP Restaurant (North by Northwest)
East NBG-NP Hotel (Townplace Suites Marriott)
West NBG-NP Automotive Sales (Lexus of Austin)

AREA STUDY : North Burnet/Gateway NP TIA: N/A
WATERSHED: Shoal Creek Watershed

CAPITOL VIEW CORRIDOR: N/A HILL COUNTRY ROADWAY: N/A

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

Austin Independent School District

Austin Neighborhoods Council

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Homeless Neighborhood Association

Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation

North Burnet/Gateway Neighborhood Plan Staff Liaison
Northwest Austin Coalition

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group

TNR BCP -Travis County Natural Resources

CASE HISTORIES:

NUMBER

REQUEST

COMMISSION

CITY COUNCIL

C14-2008-0182
(North Burnet
/Gateway NP
Rezoning:
Metric
Boulevard)

Add NP
designation to
existing zoning

9/09/08: Approved rezoning of
certain tracts to NBG-NP or
NBG-H-NP, with conditions
(8-0)

10/16/08: Approved NBG-NP
or NBG-H-NP (7-0); 1% reading

3/12/09: Approved NBG-NP or
NBG-H-NP (6-0); 2"/31
readings
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C14-2007-0157 9/25/07: Approved staff rec. with | 10/18/07: Approved 1% reading
(North Burnet amendments (8-0) of Phase 1 of NP (6-0)
/Gateway
Neighborhood 11/01/07: Approved Phase 1 of
Plan Rezoning) NP zonings (5-0); 2"9/3"
readings

C14-2007-0141 | CSto MF-4 10/23/07: Approved staff rec. of | 11/13/07: Approved Ordinance
(Cresent MF-4-CO by consent (9-0) No. 20071108-097 for MF-4-
Stonelake: CO (7-0); all 3 readings
10011-100015
Stonelake
Blvd)
C14-04-0146 PtoCH 11/9/04: Approved staff’s 12/2/04: Approved CH zoning
(The Shops at recommendation of CH zoning (7-0); all 3 readings
Arbor Walk: with conditions (9-0)
10515 North
Mopac
Expressway)

RELATED CASES:

C14-85-224 (Previous Zoning Case)
C8-98-0022C (Subdivision Case): Lot 2, Block A, Morse Commercial Subdivision

ABUTTING STREETS:

STREET RIGHT- PAVEMENT | CLASSIFICATION DAILY
OF-WAY WIDTH TRAFFIC
Stonelake Boulevard 6-lane divided 9,600
roadway

MoPac (Loop 1) 500’ Varies Freeway 91,000

CITY COUNCIL DATE: May 23, 2019 ACTION: Postponed to June 20, 2019 at
the staff’s request
June 20, 2019 ACTION:

ORDINANCE READINGS: 1st 2nd 3rd
ORDINANCE NUMBER:
CASE MANAGER: Sherri Sirwaitis PHONE: 512-974-3057,

sherri.sirwaitis@austintexas.gov
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February 14, 2019

Planning Commission Via Hand Delivery
City of Austin

301W. 2" Street

Austin, TX 78701

Re: 10001 Stonelake —Restrictive covenant termination application for the 2.0974 acre
piece of property located at 10001 Stonelake Boulevard in Austin, Travis County,
Texas (the “Property”)

Dear Commissioners:

As representatives of the owner of the Property, we respectfully submit the enclosed restrictive
covenant termination application package. The project is titled 10001 Stonelake, consists of 2.0974
acres, and is located between Hwy 183 and MOPAC Expressway, north of N Capital of Texas
Highway on Stonelake Boulevard in the North Burnet Gateway Planning Area. The Property is
intended to be redeveloped as a congregate living facility and is zoned NBG-CMU, North Burnet
Gateway — Commercial Mixed Use,

We are proposing to terminate the restrictive covenant on the Property executed July 1, 1986 in
Volume 9839, Page 566 of the Travis County Deed Records. This restrictive covenant prohibits a
new development from exceeding a maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.9:1.

We respectfully request approval to terminate this restrictive covenant so the Property can be
developed in adherence to the site development regulations in the North Burnet Gateway
regulating plan, which allows 2:1 FAR on the Property. This FAR restriction predates the North
Burnet Gateway Plan and undermines the design regulations within the regulating plan which are
intended to produce a dense, walkable environment.

Please let me know if you or your team members require additional information or have any
questions. Thank you for your time and attention to this project.

Sincerely,

LA 1y,

Leah M. Bojo

ce: Heather Chaffin, Planning and Zoning Department (via electronic delivery)
Joi Harden, Planning and Zoning Department (via electronic delivery)

Jerry Rusthoven, Planning and Zoning Department (via electronic delivery)
200 Lee Barton Drive, Suite 100 | Austin, Texas 78704 512-807-2900 | www.drennergroup.com
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RESTRICTIVE COVEMANT

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

[] KNOW ALL MEN BY THBSE PHESENTS:
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

YIHEREAS, - the BSTATE OF FRED HMORGE, DBCEASED, and ESTELLE K,
MORSE, Individuslly, are the owners of the folleowing described
property ("Property") located in Travis County, Texnas:

TRACT 1

71,91 acras of land lylng within and being a part of ths
- James Rogers Survey in Travis County, Texas. and being
the several tracts of land in said Rogers Survey con-
voyead hy C.R. Puchkett and wife, Lettie Puckatt, to Tully
L., titter and wife, Brmine wittev, by wvarranty deed
dated Octobor 15, 1946, of rvecord in Vol. 816, Papas
571-573, of the TPravias County Deed Records, and more
particularly described by metes and bounds as Ecllous:

BECINNING at an iroty stake at tha southwest corner of
Tract NMo. 4 of 41.75 acrss an dascribed in the afore-
mentioned deed; :

THEMCE N. 24 deqrees 36" E., 771.74 feat to an ivon atake
set by a8 laaning Live Oak Lree for an ell corner of this
tract;

THENCE N. 60 degrees 13' W. 1120.00 feet to an iron
atake set in the east line of Charlie Hapilton's land
for tha wost westerly southwest coxner of thiws tract)

THENCGE along the aeast lina nf Charlis llanilton's land M.
31 degreos 14' E. 963,07 foot te an iron stakae sat Eor
the northwest cornar of thig tract)

THENCE 8. 57 degrees 41' E. 513.54 feet to an ivon atake
and rock mound for a corher of this tract;

THENCE B. 26 degreas 31' ¥. 220.02 feet to an iron steke
by a dead Live Osk for & cornsr of this tract)

THENCE 8. 13 degrees 17' E. 62.89 faef to an iron stake
nnd a six inch elm for a corner of this tract;

o THENCE S. 36 degream 321° E. 131.95 feet to an iron stake
for a cornarj;

THENCE 5. 27 dagrmes 1I0' ¥W. 203.62 feot to an iron stzke
for n corner;

THENCE 8. 58 dagraes 21' B, 2009.99 feet Lo an iron pipe
found in a voot of & 12 inch ‘elm for a corner of this
tract; %

THENCE 5. 2 degreas 20' ¥. 247.85 feet to an iroun pipse
for & cornar of this tract;

REAL PROPERTY RECORDS 09839 0566
Travis Covnly, Torvos
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THENCE 8. 25 degrees 34' B. 356,29 feot to an lron atake
by a 14 inch Live Onk;

THEMCE 8. 52 deqgrees 28' E. 552,18 faet to an iron skake
at the and of a rock wall;

THENCE 8, 28 degresee 50' W, 543.40 fest to a cadar post
in the middla of a vack wall for tha southanst, corner of
thie tract)

THENCE N. 5% dogrees 13' W, 20631.95 rest ko an fron
steke in the fance line; , R
THENCE N. 73 degrees 50' . 489.54 Poal to the placo of
baginning anad being the game land conveyed by Tully
Hittar and wife, Ermine Witter, to E. H. Nelle and wife,
Lula Belle Nelle, by dead dated Novembar 1, 1948, of

racord in Vol. 2046, Page 440, of the Travis County Dead
Records;

. .38 sutvayed By 0, P. Schoolflsld, Regintared Public
Buvveysr, In Juna, 1959,

TRACT 2

Two (2) acres of land out of the Jamos Hogars Survey No.
19, in Travic County, Toxas, being out of s tract of
land convoyad to Emma F. Glilott by Walter Williams by
daed dated Fshruavy 14, 1920, recorded in Voi. 317, Page
21, of ths ‘Travis County Doed Records, and more
particularly desoribed by wetes and bounde ae follows:

BEGINNING at an iron stake in the''east line of U.B.
Highway MNo. 183, same beiny the northvwest corner of a
0.94 acra tract convayed to H. M. Robinaon by deed re-
corded in Vol. 2017, Puye 49, of the Pravis County Daad
Racords;

THENCE B. 84 deg. 25' K. along the north line of asmid
Robinson tract 199,38 faet to an iron stako;

THENCE M. 28 deg. 50' E. 166,40 feet to a point;

THENCE N. 31 deg. 39' E. 194.60 feet to an jren stako
for the northeast cornar of this tract;

THENCE N. 84 deg. 25' W, 344,90 feet to an iron stake
set in tha east line of U.S. Highway Mo. 183;

THENCE 8. 5 deg. 35' ¥. along the said cast line of caid
U.S, Highway MNo. 183, 327.50 feat Lo Ehe place of
heginning,

WHEREAS, the City of Austin, Texns, and the Ouners of tho
Proparty have agreed that the Property should be impressed wikh
certaln covenants and restrictions cunning with the land, " and
desire to est forth such agresment in writing;

HOW,  THEREFORE, in consideration of Opa andyNo/100 Dollars
{$1.00) and othar good and valumble conoidaration paid by tha City
of Austin In hend to ths Owneras, the veceipt and sufficfency of
vwhich is acknowladged, the Owners do hereby impress upon the
Property shown on EBxhibit A attachod herete and incorporated
herein by reference, the following covenants and conditions which
shall ba considered to be covenants vunning with the 1land, and
vhich shall be binding on tha Ouners, their heirs, lagal
representatives, muccessors and aosigno, as follows:

-

03833 056
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1,

TRACT 1

Use of the Property shall be iimited to & maximum f£loor area
tatio of .92 to 1.0, ac doseribed In sectiona 3150 through
3152 of Chapter 13-2A of the Austin City Code of 1981, and
shall couply with site devalopmant reogulations applicable to
aoRM Copmunilty Commercial unan, as described in seotion 2504
of Chapter 13-2A of the Aumtdn City Coda of 1903,

Any development of the Propexrty shall be subjeot to public
site plan vaviow,

Any development of the Property shall comply with the staff
proposed rondway map on page 40 of tha CGoldnn Priangle Area
Efudy [econductad by OLDS] {as existing at tho dats of this
covenant and as amended at any time).

At any time subdivision approval is gought for tha Proparty,
Cunor agrees bo dedicate whatever right-of-way fs needed by
the Ccity of Auntin for Mobac Boulavard (Leop 1}.

TRACT 2

Uss of the Proparty shall be limited to o maxinum Eloor area
ratie of .9 to 1.0, as described iIn Bections 3150 through
3152 of Chapter 13-2A of thae Austin City Code of 1981, and
shall comply with eitae development ragulations applicahle to
“OR" Community Commercial umes, as dascribed in soction 2504
of Chaptar 13-2A of the Austin City Code of 1981,

Any daveloppent of the Proparty shall ba subjsct to public
slte plan raview.

Any davelopmont of tha froparty chall comply with tha staff
proposed roadway map on page 90 of the Goldon Prisngles Area
Study [conducted by OLDS| (ns axlebing at the date of this
covenant and as amended at any tine).

TRACTS 1 AND 2

If any person or onbtity shall violats or attempt to violats
the foregoing agreement and covenant, it shall be lawful. for
the City of Austin, a municipal corporation, ita succeamors
and acuoigns, to proseacute proceedings at law or In ogquity,
againat such person or antity wviolating or attempting to
violate such agreement or covenant, to prevent the person or
entity Erom auch actions, and to collect damages for such
actions.

If any part of this ngreement or covenant shall ba declaraed
invalid, by judgement. or court ordex, thea same ahall in no
way affact any of the other proviamlons of this agreecnent., and
such remaining portion of this agreement shall rapain in full
effect, .

If at any time the Clty of Austin, itw succossors or asaigns,
fails to enforce this agreement, ‘whether or not any viola-
tions of it are known, such failure shall not consfitute a
waiver or estoppel of the right ko enforca it.

This agreement may be modified, amanded, or tarminatsd only
by joint ection of hoth {a} a majority of the mawbeve of tha
City Council of the City of Austin, or such other governing
body as may succeed the Gity Council of the City of Austin,

“3-
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and (b} by the owner{s) of the Proparty at the Lime of such
wodification, amandment oy tormination.

EXBCUTED this the | $* day or  Tulu _. 1986,
e,

EETATE OF FRED MOWSE

f By head® BrgS).

j FRED C, MORSE, JR. =
INDEPENDENT EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE
OF FRED MORSE, DECEASED

1,00, 1K MAory
ESTEBLLE K. MORSE,
INDIVIDHALLY AND AS IMNDEPEWDENT
BXECUTRIX oOF THE ESTATE OF FRED
HORBE, DECEASED

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUMTY OF TRAVIS §

BEFORE ME, tha undersignod authordty, a Notary Public in and
for seid County and Btatn, on this day personally appeared FRED C.
MORSE, JR., INDEFENDENT EXECUTOR OF THE EBTATE OF ERED MORSE,
DECEASED, known to me to bo thy parson vhose name is subscribed to
tha foregoing instrumant, and acknovwledged to me that We executed
the same for tha pitrposa and conslderation therein axprassed and
in the capacity tharein agtated. e

ﬂvsn UNDER MY HAMD AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the IAday of
i g ., 1988, =

Coitrins &

Notary Public, s

s NOTARY SEAL

Notary Public

N My Commigsion Expires: gagi > ZE?

09839 0569 w4
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THE STATR OF TEXAS §
§
COUNIY OF TRAVIS §

BEEORE MB, the undersignad authority, a Notary Public in and
for said County and 8tate, on thia day porsohally appearad ESTELLE
K. HOREE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TNDRPENDENT EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE
OF FRED HORSE, DECEAGED, known to me to ba the peraon vhose hame
l1a subscribed to the foragoing fustrument, and acknowledged to me
that she axecuted the same for the purposs and conajderabion
tharein expressed and in the capacity thersin stated,

:Egrvsu UNDER MY HAND AND BEAL OF OFFICE, this the i;t.day of
ly . 1986,

Nolary Pubén, Gtato o% Texas

Ciag
“\Q‘T AR Type or Print Neme of Metary rFublic
My Commission Kxpiros: —

PAMILA L SEEVES
Heluy Pulic, Shats of Teaay
Uy Conomarsn Lapras 1487

i

.
09839 0570
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May 28, 2019

Mr. Greg Guernsey Via Electronic Delivery
Planning and Zoning Department

City of Austin

505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, TX 78704

Re: 10001 Stonelake — Zoning Amendment Application number C14-85-24(RCT) for
the 2.0974 acre property located at 10001 Stonelake Blvd., in Austin, Travis
County, Texas (the “Property”}

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

As representatives of the owner of the Property, we are hereby amending Zoning Amendment
Application number C14-85-244(RCT) submitted on February 22, 2019. We are requesting to
release the Property from the restrictive covenant executed July 1, 1986 and recorded in Volume
9839, Page 566 of the Travis County Deed Records as a part of zoning case C14-85-244, Part 7,
via a restrictive covenant amendment. The Property is a portion of Tract 1, shown in Exhibit "A"
of the restrictive covenant. The purpose of this release has not changed - it is to allow for the
redevelopment of the Property under the North Burnet Gateway Regulating Plan's development
regulations,

Please let me know if you or your team members require additional information or have any

questions. Thank you for your time and attention to this project.

Sincerely,

LA

Leah M. Bojo

cc: Jerry Rusthoven, Planning and Zoning Review Department (vig electronic delivery)
Joi Harden, Planning and Zoning Review Department (via electronic delivery)
Sherri Sirwaitis, Planning and Zoning Review Department {via electronic delivery)

200 Lee Barton Drive, Suile 100 |  Austin, Texas 78704 | 512-807-2900 | www.drannergroup.com
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RESTRICTIVE COVEMANY

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF XRAVIS ]
WHERBAD,: the ESTATE OF FRED MORGE, DECEASED, and ESTELLE K,

5, are the owners of Che following described
property ("Property") located in Travie County, Texns:

TRAC!

71.91 acgres of land lying within and being a part of the
James Rogers Survay in Yravis County, Texas, and being
the saveral tracks of land in gaid Rogars Suyrvay con-
vayad hy C.R. Puckett and wife, Lottie Pucketi:, to Tully
L, Witter and wife, Ermine titter, by warranty deod
dated Octobsr 15, 1846, of vecaorkd in Vol. 816, Pages
571-573, of the Travis County Deed Records, and more
particularly daasriled by metes and bounds as £ollover

BECINNING st an iran stalke at the soutlwest cornex of
Track Mo. 4 of 41.75% acves an dogepibed in the mnEore-
montionsd daad; .

THENCE N. 24 degrass 36" B, 771.74 Léat to an iron stake
set by 8 laaning Llve Oak Lksa Lo an ell ocorner of this
tract;

THENCE N. 60 dogrees 13' 4. 1120,00 feat to an ikon
stake set in the enst line of Charlle Hnomilton's lend
for the wmosl westerly southwaeat corner of this track)

THENCE along the sast line of Charliis Hamilton's land ¥,
33 dagreow 14' B, 953.07 foot to an ixoh etake st Eor
ths northwest corner of this trnct;

THENCE B. 57 dagraes 4)' E. 513,54 feef to an lucu stako
and rogk mound for a corhar of thin btraot)

THENCE B, 26 degress 31' ¥, 220.02 fest to an iron stake
by a daad Give Oak for n covnar of this tract;

“THENGE 8. 13 degrees 17' K. 62.89 feef to an iron stake

and & vig inch elm for a corner of this tracly

THENCE 8. 36 dagraas 32' E. 131.95 feet to an ilron stake
fer a cornel}

THENCE §. 27 dagrmes 10' W. 203.62 foot to an iron etake
for a covner)

THENCE 8, 58 degrass 21' E. 2009,99 feet to an iron pipe
fountl in 8 vroot of & 12 inch elm for a cornar of this
tract; s

THENCE B. 3 degrees 20' v, 247,85 feet to an iron pipe
for a cornaxr of this ‘tract;

REAL PROFERTY RECORDS 09839 0566
Travie Couniy, Toxad
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THRNOR 8. 25 degrees 34' . aus.29 Loot to an iron stake
by n 14 Inch Live Ork)

THENCE B, 52 dagreen 28° B, 552,18 Paat to an ivon slake
at the end of » raek wall;

THENOE 8, 28 dagreone 50' {f, 543.40 fact to n codar post
in the middle of a rnok wall for tha southuanel corner of
this eract,

THENGE N, 59 degream 13' W. 2063,95 fast to an 4ron
atake in the fance Llingg . .
IABNCE N, 73 degreen S0' W. 489,54 fool: ko the placa of
beginning and being the sems land oonveycd by Tully
Hitter and wife, Brmine Witter, to B. H. Nolle and wife,
Cula Bello Nells, by desd dabod November 1, 1948, of
lli'acorg in Vol., 2046, Page 440, of ths Travis County Dead
acaords;

in nutvayad By o, p. Bohoolflold, Hegistevad Publie
Suvveysr, in Jine, 1958,

+

IRACT 2

Two (2) ncres of land ouk of the Jamos Rogars Eurvay No.
12, in Teavio County, Taxns, baing ouk of m tract of
lond conwveyod to Emma ¥. Blliott by Walter 4illiams by
doad datad Fshruary 14, 1920, recordsed in Vol. 317, Page
21, of the Travie County Doed Records, and move
barticularly desovibed by mates and bounds as followms

BROINNING wt an ivon stake in theeast lina of u.s,. .
Highway Mo, 183, samo beiny the northueat carner of a
0.94 aocre tract convayed to H. M. Rebinaon by daed rve-
gordeg in vol. 2017, Poage 49, of the Travis County Daed
acordsy

TRENCE 5., 8¢ dag. 25' E. rlong the north line of eald
Robinson traot 193.08 fael to an iron stnlo)

THENCE W, 28 dog. 50' B, 166.40 faet to o point;

THBNCE N. 31 deg. 39' E. 194.60 feet Lo an iren stake
for Lha northeast corner of thig Eract;

THEMCE N. 06 deg. 25' W. 344.50 fast to an iron ntake
aot in the east lina of U.4, Highvay Mo, 183;

TUENCE B. S deg. 35' . along the eaid east line of oald
U.8, Highway Mo, 283, 327.50 feot Lo the plage of
beginning.

WHERGAS, tho City of Austin, Toxnss, nnd the Owners of the

: Propaxty have o¢reed that tle Property should be impressed with

cextaln covenants and restrictions vunning with the lund, * and

desire to set forth such agreement in weiting,

) =

* HOM, THERECORE, in conalderation of Ona andy ¥a/100 Dollare
{#1.00} and other good and valuable conaidorglion Pri by tho City
of Austin in hand to the Ownara, the racofpt an sufficiency of
Yhich is acknowledgad, the Ownars do hereby impress upon the
Property shown on Bxhibit A attached hereto snd incorporatad
herein by refersnce, the followinyg covenants and conditions vhioch
shall be considered to ba covenants vtnnding with the land, and
vhich ahall be binding on the Qunars, their heirs, legal
xapressntatives, successors and anocigns, as follovs:

)y T
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2,

4,

1.

1,

.
TRMOT 2

Usa of the Proporty shall ha limitsd to n maximum floor naraa
ratlo of .9 Lo 1.0, an deneribed In saotiona 3150 through
3152 of Chapter 13-2A of the Austin ity Coda of 1981, nngd
shall comply withh site developmont tegulations applioabla to
"OR" Community Commorcinl usen, as dosoribed in sogkion 2504
of Ohaptar 13-2A of the Auptin City Coda of 1901,

fny deyelopment of the Property shpll ba aubjeat Lo public
site plan vaviow,

Any development of the Propevky shall com:la.ly with the abarf
proposed rosadway map on page 40 of the On dapy ¥riangle Avaa
Efudy [conduatnd by 0LDB] (as exisling at tho date of bhip
covenant and as amended at any tims),

Al any timo subdivision approval is mought for the Dropsety,
Ounol agroes bto dodicate whatavex vight-of-vay fs needod by
the City of Auntin for MoPag Boulavard (Loop 1},

IRAGT 2

Uae of the Property shall bs limited to a maximum floor aras
ratio of .9 to 1.0, am described in sactionm 3I150 throuyh
3152 of Chaopter 13+2A of the Austin City Code of 1981, and
alnll comply with site dovelopment ragulations applicabla to
“GR" Comwunity Commevcinl wies, am doemcribod in sookion 2404
of Chaptar 13-2A of the Austin City Code of 1601.

Any davelopnent of the Property shall ba aubject ta public
alte plan roviow,

Any davelopmant of the Froporty shall comply with Eha stafg
proposod roatway map on page 40 of the Golden Priangle Araa
Study (vonducted by OLDI] (ns oxialiing at the date of this

covenint and ns amonded at any tine),
TRACTS 1 AND 2 6—'_'_'—_'_'_._._-_._._._'

I£ any parwon or enbiky shall violato or attempt to violata
the foreguing agrasmant and covenant, it shall ba lawful. for
tha Oity of Aumtin, a munieipal coxporation, its succemsors
and noolgns, to prosncute proceadings at Law or in oguity,
against such person or entity violating or attompting to
violate mich agraement or covelanh, to prevent: the perseh or
entlty from such actions, and to collacl damages for such
actlons.

I1f any part of this agreement or covenhant shall De deglared
invalid, by Jjudgement. or court otdaxr, the same shall in no
way alffect any of tho othar proviaions of this agresment, nnd
auch remaining portion of this agresmant shall romaih in full
affect. . R

If at any time the Cliy of Austiy, {te succossors ow ansigns,
faile o enforce thie agraament, whather or not any violia-
tions of it ave known, wuwch failurc ohall nobt gonséituta a
walver or eotoppal of the right to enforce it,

thia agraomont may be madified, smended, or tarminated only
by jeint action of holl: (a} a majoxrity of the membavn of the
City Council of the City of Austin, or such other governing
body am may succeed the Oity Council of the City of Austin,

3
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and {b) by the ownor{e) of the Propsrty at the Uims of such
thodificption, amshdmant: oy terminakion.

EXECUTRD thizs the | St day or T3 u.lb . 1986,

ERTATE ,OF FRED MORSK

et gl

INDEPENDENT EXECUYOR OF THE ESTATE
OF FRED MORSE, DECBASRD

g;,g 0o . Mong,
BATELLE K. HORSE,

INDIVIDUALEY AND AS  INDEEEWDENT
EXBCUTRIX CF THE EBTATE OF ERED
NORBE, DECEAHED

THE STATE OF TEXAS § .
y 5
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

BEEORE M3, ths undereiguod sutherdty, a Notavy rubjie in and
for aaid County ancl Biato, on this day personally appoared YRED ©.
MORSE, JR., INDERENORNT EXHCUTOR OF THE EBTATE OF EFRED UMORBE,
DECEASED, known to me to bo tho poreon vhose name is subscribad to
the foragoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that We executed
the same for the purpass and consideration thevein axprassed and
in the capacity therein stated, .

N UNDER 1Y HAND AND BEAL OF OEFIOE, thia the ,#Adny of

Jn
ttna p . + 1986.
/4

(,mf.hu;_ L2

tlotary Tublic, s

. ey,

NOTARY SEAL

Type or Pr

» Hy Commimmion Expirves: 22211 ZE?
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THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF TRAYIS  §

BEEONE ME, Lhe undoreignad suthoritvy, a Notary Public in and
for maid County and Btntwe, on thia dny porsonally appaasrcd ESTELLE
K. WORBE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AG INDRPEMORWMT RMECUFRIX OF THE ESTATE
OF FRED WORSE, DRCBABRD, knowm to me to ba khe peveon vhode nama
iz subscribed Lo the foregoing instvument, and acknovledged to me
that shie axocuted the pame for the pulpase and considaration
therein axpressed and in tho capneity thersin stated.

1::;:" UNDER MY MAND Mlg SEAL OF OUHICE, this the ﬁ'—f' day of
;sf: , , 1986,
[

éi‘.ary Pu%ﬁc, sénéo o% Texas

eh\-
NQ‘H\PNS T¥pe orf Frint Name of 1SLary Fublic
My Commission Uxpives:

r?'k‘) PAMELAL SIEVES

. o) Bdwpiulie, Subs ol fray

@ Uy Lorminen Copnas [ 89
el A -
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